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Dear Board Members, 

  

As has been previously agreed, we, along with many from ESTA leadership, plan on going to 

and participating in the Vanto Group training/seminar. To that end, this letter is not intended to 

be an ultimatum or a conditional in order to receive our participation. This letter is only intended 

to set forth a realistic expectation about possible outcomes given the situation as it currently 

stands. 

  

ESTA believes the distrust that exists between us and the district stems from one person: the 

Superintendent, Chris Funk. The distrust has reached a point where the relationship between 

ESTA and Chris Funk has become toxic. 

 

Please understand that this dynamic between ESTA and Chris Funk did not originate with the 

Hamner tenure as ESTA President. Under the tenure of Marisa Hanson, the ESTA Assembly 

issued a vote of no confidence regarding Superintendent Funk. At the time, no further action was 

taken. However, given events that have since transpired, ESTA now believes the time has come 

for Board Members to take action. 

 

ESTA believes that Chris Funk has violated Article 10.2 (Termination for Cause) of his contract: 

 

10.2.1: “The failure or inability of the Superintendent to adequately and satisfactorily 

perform any duties required under this Agreement or as directed by the Board. 

 

Section 6 (Superintendent’s Duties), sub-section c (Administrative Functions), 

sub-section ii states that the Superintendent shall have the primary responsibility 

for “Establishing and maintaining positive community, staff, and Board 

relations.” 

  

10.2.2: “The commission by the Superintendent of any act of dishonesty, misconduct, 

fraud, misrepresentation, or other acts of moral turpitude, or other grounds for dismissal 

of any permanent employee as set forth in Education Code section 44932(a)(1)-(11).” 

  

ESTA also believes that Chris Funk has not lived up to the District-created core value of 

Inclusiveness: 

 

“We model personal and professional integrity through processes that are respectful, 

transparent and proactively engage parents, students, staff and community.” 

  

The rest of this letter will outline the reasons why ESTA has accumulated such a high degree of 

distrust with Chris Funk and why we believe the best course forward is for the District to remove 
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Chris Funk from the position of Superintendent of East Side Union High School District as of 

June 30th. Not only will this allow all bargaining units the opportunity to start fresh with a new 

leader, it will allow the Vanto Group to target ways in which the new Superintendent and 

bargaining units can create an optimal working relationship going forward. 

 

Reasons why ESTA distrusts Chris Funk and believes he should be removed from his 

position as Superintendent of East Side Union High School District 
(The  information below is in no particular order) 

 

I. Dishonest Messaging 

II. Budget Misrepresentation 

III. Dishonest Bargaining  

IV. Student Opportunity and Safety 

V. Negligent Oversight of Human Resources 

VI. ESTA Membership Survey 

VII. Closing Statement 

 

I. Dishonest Messaging 

 

Messages made by Chris Funk prior to the February 13th board meeting (Single quotes are from 

people at either the Athletic Directors meeting or Principals meeting. Double quote is a direct 

quote from Chris Funk). ESTA interprets the following behavior as an attempt to create divisions 

within membership to force contractual changes, a pattern of behavior that Chris Funk has 

exhibited during his entire eight year tenure. 

  

1. Telling Athletic Directors that “ESTA is not even engaging in conversations with him 

currently.” 

2. Telling Athletic Directors that ESTA is “‘playing a game of chicken’” which might lead 

“to the cutting of all Athletic Director positions.” 

 

a. ESTA leaders met with Chris Funk, Chris Jew, and Pattie Cortese on Thursday, 

January 30th in Chris Funk’s office. 

b. On January 21st, 2019, ESTA participated in the Board Study Session focused on 

the budget and ways to avoid layoffs. 

c. On December 18th, 2019, ESTA participated in the Board Study Session focused 

on the budget and ways to avoid layoffs. 

d. On November 21st, 2019, ESTA participated in the Board Study Session focused 

on the budget and ways to avoid layoffs. 

e. During the first semester, ESTA leaders met with Chris Funk, Chris Jew, Pattie 

Cortese, and Lan Nguyen in Chris Funk’s office to discuss the budget. 
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f. Numerous private meetings occurred between ESTA leadership and Board 

Members during the 2019-2020 school year. 

g. Chris Funk is the person who espoused the need for layoffs and dictated the 

positions that would be laid off.  

h. Statements 1. and 2. are not only dishonest, they not only misrepresented the 

dynamic between ESTA and the administration, they attempted to switch the 

narrative to one where ESTA would look responsible if layoffs occurred. This 

behavior is evidence of misconduct and acts of moral turpitude. This behavior 

does not model professional integrity through processes that are respectful 

and transparent. 

 

3. Telling all principals that “if ESTA does not agree to larger class sizes, then the district 

will be declared insolvent,” and the state will take over the school district and then void our 

CBA. 

 

a. Chris Funk again attempted to flip the narrative and blame ESTA for layoffs if a 

class size increase was not agreed to. Again, this is dishonest and 

misrepresented the situation. 

b. The Superintendent is bargaining out in the open, applying a public pressure 

campaign on ESTA to bargain on items outside of normal channels, and on items 

he could not achieve in the last bargaining session. This is dishonest, an example 

of misconduct and moral turpitude, and does not model professional integrity 

through processes that are respectful and transparent. 

c. California Education Code 42127 stipulates the circumstances under which the 

state or county would intervene and the manner in which they would intervene. 

Nowhere does 42127 stipulate that the state or county can simply take over a 

district. Furthermore, sections 42127.3 paragraph (e) and 42127.6 paragraph (g) 

explicitly prohibits the state or county from voiding a contract agreed to prior to 

the date when a County Superintendent rejects a district budget. Chris Funk knew 

this or he was speaking in ignorance. Either way, it was dishonest, 

misrepresented the power the state and county hold over local school districts, 

and does not model professional integrity through processes that are 

respectful and transparent. 

 

4. Telling all principals that ESTA “is encouraging the district to not replace the positions of 

the people who are retiring.” 

 

a. The Superintendent misrepresented a paragraph written by Thomas Brittendahl 

to members of the board and the Superintendent after the January board meeting. 
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b. The Superintendent had the position clarified for him at the January 30th meeting, 

and later still spread the false statement. Not only that, Chris Funk took an 

opinion from one ESTA member and passed it off as though it were an official 

ESTA position. Only an official statement made by the ESTA president or a 

motion passed by the ESTA assembly should be interpreted as an official ESTA 

position. This behavior by Chris Funk is dishonest, an example of misconduct 

and moral turpitude, and does not model professional integrity through 

processes that are respectful and transparent. 

 

5. On March 9th, 2020, Chris Funk sent out the following apology to the Board Members, 

Principals, Legal Counsel and Athletic Directors:  

 

“During the fall when we held our eighteen site and community conversations regarding our 

budget crisis and reviewing the brainstorming list, there were several items on the list that 

either required negotiations and or a meeting or conference to discuss impacts of 

implementing certain items on the list. After conferring with legal counsel, I realize that I 

have been wrong in my statement that the Board left with no options, could unilaterally 

reduce salaries and that we would have to meet and confer on the impacts of salary 

reductions. I apologize for that assumption and making that statement. As we all are 

struggling with any type of Reduction in Force and of course none of us want to have any 

layoffs, it is still my hope that we can work together on finding a solution that helps eliminate 

our structural deficit with the least amount of impact to our employees and students.” 

 

a. Chris Funk stated in the above email that his statement was based on an 

assumption. Given that he has been Superintendent of ESUHSD for the past 8 

years and SJUSD before that, it stretches credulity to believe that he did not know 

that the statement he made was false. If he was foolish enough to issue such a 

statement based merely on an assumption, then he lacks the sense and 

understanding needed to run a school district. 

b. The above underlined statement falls in line with the others issued by Chris Funk 

to Principals and Athletic Directors. Given that this is one in a chain of false 

statements made by Chris Funk, ESTA believes that these statements were issued 

intentionally and with the intent to instill fear throughout the district, which would 

then divide staff and make it easier that one of two things happen: 1. Layoffs 

occurred or 2. ESTA raised class size. This behavior by Chris Funk is dishonest, 

an example of misconduct and moral turpitude, and does not model 

professional integrity through processes that are respectful and transparent. 

 

II. Budget Misrepresentation 
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Throughout the 2019-2020 school year, Chris Funk threatened all district staff with layoffs, 

misrepresented the budget to support his narrative that no option existed other than issuing 

massive layoffs, and used the artificial crisis to seek alterations to ESTA’s contract outside of the 

normal bargaining process. 

 

1. School Visits 

 

a. Chris Funk visited every school in the district. Not once did he mention the 

possibility that layoffs could be avoided without altering the ESTA contract. 

b. At the Oak Grove meeting, Chris Funk was asked directly if a possibility existed 

that layoffs would not be needed. His answer: “No” 

c. At each visit, Chris Funk pressed the need for ESTA to agree to contract changes 

on multiple items, but most vehemently on class size. 

d. On March 9th, 2020, the board chose to postpone layoffs again, despite Chris 

Funk strongly advocating for layoffs. 

e. Chris Funk used this tactic during the 2017-2018 school year and failed. Not only 

did ESTA reject Chris Funk’s narrative then, Chris Funk’s narrative was proven 

false when layoffs were pushed out and the district maintained a very healthy 

reserve well over 10%. If he honestly believed that the district was in extreme 

financial distress, then he lacks sufficient budgetary knowledge to lead the 

district. If he did not believe his own narrative, then he dishonestly 

misrepresented the situation and did not model professional integrity through 

processes that are respectful and transparent. ESTA finds both options to be 

unacceptable. 

 

2. Board Study Sessions 

 

a. On November 21st, 2019, a Board Study Session occurred. Not once did Chris 

Funk speak of or acknowledge the possibility that layoffs would not be needed 

this year without alterations to the contract or forced concessions from the 

membership. 

b. On December 18th, 2019, a Board Study Session occurred. Not once did Chris 

Funk speak of or acknowledge the possibility that layoffs would not be needed 

this year without alterations to the contract or forced concessions from the 

membership. 

c. On January 21st, 2020, a Board Study Session occurred. Not once did Chris Funk 

speak of or acknowledge the possibility that layoffs would not be needed this year 

without alterations to the contract or forced concessions from the membership. 



6 

d. On March 9th, 2020, a Board Study Session occurred. Not once did Chris Funk 

speak of or acknowledge the possibility that layoffs would not be needed this year 

without alterations to the contract or forced concessions from the membership. 

 

3. The RIF List: When the positions were selected for the intended layoff, none were 

classroom teachers because classroom teachers were needed to maintain class sizes per 

the Collective Bargaining Agreement between ESTA and the District.  

 

a. At the meeting in Chris Funk’s office on January 30th, 2020, ESTA leaders asked 

Chris Funk a simple question: How would the district compensate for the duties 

performed by the people on the RIF list? Funk’s response: “I don’t know.” 

b.  It was later conveyed by Chris Funk that the duties of at least some of the laid-off 

positions would be filled by remaining staff via timecard. This demonstrated that 

these positions are necessary and vital to the operations of our schools.   

c. If a Superintendent intends to lay off vital positions that are essential to the 

operations of a school district, a plan must be in place to replace the key services. 

Demanding that employees timecard work for essential services is not a sufficient 

plan. If Chris Funk intended to lay off vital services without a plan, he either 

jeopardized the safety of students and staff and was willing to deprive students of 

vital academic services, or he had a plan that he kept to himself. This is either an 

example of reckless misconduct or dishonesty by keeping his plan concealed.  

Either way, Chris Funk did not model professional integrity through processes 

that are respectful and transparent. 

 

4. Misrepresenting Expenditures On The Operating Budget 

 

a. ESTA believes that laying off staff is the most drastic step a District can take to 

secure its financial stability. 

b. At the February 13th Board Meeting, ESTA showed the Board that, at the very 

least, the district over-budgeted their expenditures as they relate to salaries. 

c. The District response was that the positions budgeted for would be filled while at 

the same time they proposed to layoff current staff. 

d. The District only made changes to the Operating Budget after ESTA pointed out 

the lack of sense in the budgeting decision. 

 

5. Three times Chris Funk was shown a way to postpone layoffs in a financially responsible 

way. Each time he refused. 

 

a. ESTA believes that laying off staff is the most drastic step a District can take to 

secure its financial stability. 
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b. On January 30th, 2020, ESTA leaders met with Chris Funk, Chris Jew and Pattie 

Cortese in Chris Funk’s office. At this meeting, ESTA showed the District that it 

was possible to postpone layoffs by putting them in future years. 

c. On February 13th, 2020, at the Board Meeting, ESTA again showed the District 

that it was both possible and financially responsible to postpone layoffs by putting 

them in future years. 

d. On March 9th, 2020, at the Special Study Session, ESTA again showed the 

District that it was both possible and financially responsible to postpone layoffs 

by putting them in future years. 

 

III. Dishonest Bargaining 

 

Contract Negotiations / Bad faith practices / Transparency / Procedural complaints 

 

1. The drafted MOU by the Superintendent received by Jack Hamner on February 10, 2020 

included the paraphrased conditional: “If the District’s Board-approved budget does not 

meet the 3% reserve requirements for any of the 2020-2021, 2021-2022 or 2022-2023 

fiscal years, then” class size for the 2020-2021 school year will be raised to a maximum 

of 33 students per 1 teacher, except P.E. and a select few special electives. (The complete 

MOU is available upon request) 

 

a. This was an MOU issued in bad faith. The intention behind the MOU was to offer 

the district a reasonable assurance that, if the actuals turned out that the district 

would be put in a precarious financial situation, ESTA would agree to make a 

concession to ensure the district’s financial stability. 

b. Chris Funk wrote the MOU based on projections, which contradicted the intention 

for which the MOU was created. This is dishonest, does not model professional 

integrity through processes that are respectful and transparent, which is why 

ESTA leadership interpreted the move as an attempt to raise class sizes outside of 

the normal bargaining process. 

 

2. Board Policy Changes 

 

During the second semester of the 2018-2019 school year, Chris Funk set out intending to 

pass changes to Board Policy numbers 5121, 5124 and 6154. This attempt continued 

through the first semester of the 2019-2020 school year. 

 

a. On August 20th, 2020, the first of three so-called “Town Hall” meetings took 

place at Oak Grove. This meeting was promoted as a normal town hall where a 

presentation and discussion would take place. Instead, Chris Funk 
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misrepresented the event. Instead of a Town Hall, Chris Funk asked everyone 

present for suggestions on what the Board Policy should be. When it was pointed 

out to him that such an event was not what those in attendance had in mind when 

they thought of a Town Hall, Chris Funk’s reply was, “Well, this is what we’re 

doing.” At worst, this is dishonest. At best, it is a misrepresentation to the 

public that did not model professional integrity through processes that are 

respectful and transparent. 

b. These Board Policy changes did not originate from the CSBA or members of the 

ESUHSD Board of Trustees. 

c. When pressing the need to make Board Policy changes to items 5121, 5124 and 

6154, Chris Funk never presented relevant data that suggested any of the 

proposed changes addressed an area where certificated staff lacked in execution 

or proficiency. 

d. While negotiating the CBA for 2018-2021, the District ended negotiations with 

class size and grading policies left on the table. By trying to get contractual items 

passed through Board Policy, Funk subverted normal bargaining practices and 

misused the process for which Board Policy is intended. At worst, this is 

dishonest. At best, it misrepresented operating practices within the district, and 

the manner in which the proposed changes unfolded did not model professional 

integrity through processes that are respectful and transparent. 

e. California Education Code and the Collective Bargaining Agreement made 

between ESTA and ESUHSD are the only legally binding authority that can 

dictate the rules by which certificated members perform their duties. By trying to 

circumvent these established codes and agreements, Chris Funk misrepresented 

to Board Members their authority over such matters.   

 

3. Early in the 2019-2020 school year when first proposing the need for a RIF, Chris Funk 

asked bargaining unit members to create a list of possible concessions that could be used 

to make cuts.  

 

a. While negotiating the CBA for 2018-2021, the District ended negotiations with 

class size left on the table. 

b. On September 17th, 2019, Chris Funk emailed the entire district espousing the 

need for layoffs and asked all bargaining unit members to brainstorm possible 

cuts, many of which pertained to contractual issues. On the list was class size 

leveling at 32 plus 1. 

c. In October and November of 2019, Chris Funk toured each campus presenting the 

need for layoffs. At each meeting, he asked staff for possible concessions, among 

them was class size increases. Other contractual issues were also presented. 
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d. At Board Study Sessions, Chris Funk solicited ways for the district to save 

money, many of which relied on ESTA making concessions on contractual items. 

e. Please refer to all items under section (I). Each point is relevant here. 

f. Given the history of distrust between Chris Funk and ESTA, and given that Chris 

Funk has previously attempted the same approach with ESTA during the 2017-

2018 school year, and given that the Board once again agreed with ESTA that the 

case to distribute layoffs going into the 2020-2021 school year were not needed, 

and given that the actual expenditures for the 2019-2020 school year showed that 

the budget would once again leave the district in a healthy fiscal situation, ESTA 

interprets Chris Funk’s overtures as a tactic intended to do two things: divide 

ESTA members to weaken the union; and to trick ESTA members into creating a 

list of concessions that could not be agreed to during the previous bargaining 

session.  

g. Even if Chris Funk’s year-long campaign that pressing the need for layoffs was 

genuine, it proved to be wrong. Not only was his assessment of the budget 

incorrect, the manner in which he attempted to execute the proposed RIF put 

many staff members in a state of panic. 

h. Given the above information, ESTA concludes one of two things: 1) Chris Funk 

genuinely believed the narrative that layoffs were needed and, thus, lacks 

sufficient budgetary insight and communication skills needed to run a complex 

institution like ESUHSD, or 2) Chris Funk indeed intended to divide ESTA in an 

attempt to extract contract changes that he could not achieve in the previous 

bargaining session. Not only would 2) be a dishonest misrepresentation of the 

district’s fiscal situation, it would be a clear example of misconduct and moral 

turpitude. Either way, Chris Funk’s actions do not model professional integrity 

through processes that are respectful and transparent, and are unbecoming of 

any Superintendent. 

 

4. Housing Project, 2019-2020:  

 

Chris Funk did not include ESTA President and housing co-chair Jack Hamner in most of 

the meetings and, in an attempt to pass Measure J on March 3rd, 2020, Chris Funk failed 

to garner the support of bargaining units. In ESTA’s opinion, this vacuum leadership 

style likely caused the measure to fail. Chris Funk’s actions did not model professional 

integrity through processes that are respectful and transparent. 

  

5. LCAP Practices 

 

a. Solicits community input through predetermined and scripted means.  
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b. LCAP Survey/input conducted meetings without all stakeholders (increase teacher 

pay and lowering class size was not and has not been an option). 

c. LCAP meetings were scheduled without adequate notification to all stakeholders.  

d. Chris Funk added Student Advisors into the district’s LCAP. By his own 

admission, not one site had stakeholders request Student Advisors as part of the 

LCAP. When asked why he included the Student Advisors when they were not 

requested in the LCAP, his response was, “I got a couple of emails about 

advisors.” 

 

IV: Student Opportunity and Safety 

 

1. Closure of ROTC at OG 

 

a. The ROTC teacher at OG resigned with very little summer vacation left. There 

were one or two ROTC teachers that had just interviewed for another ROTC 

position. Rather than hire one of those ROTC teachers, Mr. Rubio decided to not 

hire the instructor. Mr. Rubio said this was due to the hiring freeze.  

b. This hiring freeze, that the district claimed was for “non-classroom teachers”, 

prevented 130 of our students from the opportunity to participate in a program 

that they were passionate about. 

 

2. The District killed the James Lick Fire Science program. 

 

a. Going into the 2019-2020 school year, 115 students signed up for Fire Science at 

Lick. Going into the 2020-2021 school year, 4. Students were dissuaded from 

enrolling or were told it wouldn’t fit their schedule. 

b. The James lick Fire science program was terminated during the 2019-2020 school 

year.  Staff were told by the first-year principal that it was a district decision.  The 

Fire Science pathway was James Lick’s only magnet program and was a thriving 

gem not too long ago.  Many students were told they could not enroll in the 

program because it would not fit their schedule.  To use the enrollment numbers 

as the primary reason for the termination is suspect.  Whatever the reason, the 

decision by the district to terminate the program was done decisively without the 

opportunity for real public comment by stakeholders.  I was a “done deal”. 

a. The surprising decision to kill the program was made with no staff or community 

input despite the fact that the building, adjacent to an SJFD firehouse, was  built 

with taxpayer money with the sole purpose of housing the program. There is no 

public plan for the soon-to-be vacant building. 
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3. At the Board Study Sessions on November 21st, 2019, Chris Funk first proposed to 

reduce staff and student-choice by lowering the staffing threshold from a 240 credit-per-

student assumption to 220. (Amended, June 3rd, 2020) 

 

a. This proposition was intended to be mandatory, not optional.  

b. Forcing a lower credit threshold would reduce student choice, thereby not 

fostering “equitable communities” when compared to other districts. 

c. Forcing a lower credit threshold would mean more students would take fewer 

electives, which would have the likely effect of damaging these elective 

classes/programs if not ending some of them outright. 

d. Forcing a lower credit threshold would necessitate a Reduction In Force to 

compensate for the fewer classes taken. 

e. This proposition, if taken in isolation, would be interpreted by ESTA in a much 

more forgiving manner. However, the context within which this proposition 

occurred centered on the narrative that a RIF was needed to avoid fiscal 

insolvency.  That narrative proved to be false. Moreover, proposing the mandated 

lowering of credits required for graduation also fits the pattern of pushing layoffs 

on staff. 

 

4. Piedmont safety issue: 1 advisor for over 2200 students. 

 

a. Adviser was promoted to the position of Dean at Foothill in October, 2019. No 

succession plan was in place to maintain student safety. More than two months 

were required to find a replacement and no substitute was provided.  

b. On the first day with only one Advisor, a student dislocated his knee during a PE 

class and was in need of paramedics. The remaining Advisor was dealing with an 

issue in his office and could not leave the student unattended. Administration was 

also short-handed that day, resulting in a delay of at least fifteen minutes before 

the student received the needed care.  

c. The above situation resulted from poor district planning. The Piedmont Hills 

safety team and protocol was unable to perform its function in a manner to best 

serve our students and secure a safe learning environment.  

 

V: Negligent Oversight of Human Resources over the last two years  

 

1. The John Rubio situation  

 

a. 4 UCPs against the district ranging from discrimination to harassment to bullying 

to intimidation. 
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b. Numerous formal and informal complaints were levied against the district during 

this time. 

c. During Rubio’s tenure, Funk provided little to no intervention to facilitate positive 

interaction between members of ESTA and HR. Funk only intervened after ESTA 

provided a detailed and extensive list to Board Members and both sides sought 

intervention from their respective legal councils. 

d. John Rubio was new to East Side Union High School District when he took the 

position of Associate Superintendent at the start of the 2018-2019 school year.  

e. Chris Funk had a responsibility to mentor and monitor his new assistant 

superintendent. Chris Funk either allowed a new employee to command roughly 

one-third of the District’s operations without oversight, or he was aware of John 

Rubio’s tactics and either supported/directed them or silently approved of them. 

Chris Funk intervening only after ESTA sought legal action tells ESTA that, if 

ESTA had not created a detailed list of violations, Chris Funk would have allowed 

the tenure and unacceptable behavior of John Rubio to continue.  

 

2. Regarding the Santa Teresa Administration, Chris Funk allowed the toxic situation to 

implode beyond repair and create a hostile work environment that has yet to recover. 

 

a. During the spring semester of the 2018-2019 school year, numerous complaints 

from various teachers had been lodged against the APED.  

b. Chris Funk decided to hire a Principal from outside the district without engaging 

the hiring panel consisting of ST staff members.  This culminated in a complete 

waste of their time. 

c. At some point during the beginning of the 2019-2020 school year, Chris Funk 

spoke with the APED, yet no known official action took place, allowing the 

hostile work environment to continue. 

d. Santa Teresa staff filed a detailed list of grievances and even voted ‘No 

Confidence’ in their Administration. 

e. End result: ST now has an Administrative Team with less than a combined total 

of two years experience in East Side Administration.  

 

3. Jay Braun had conducted an interview with the Mercury News for a 2016 article regarding 

coaching and coaching pay. Before the article had even been released, Chris Funk must have 

been upset with Jay regarding his statement for the article. In a voicemail provided by 

Athletic Director Ed Buller, Chris Funk spoke about Jay by saying,  “Who does this guy 

think he is? Doesn’t he know who he’s going up against? I will squash him.” This is the bully 

mentality that Chris Funk consistently has displayed for the past eight years. Chris Funk’s 

actions do not model professional integrity through processes that are respectful and 

transparent, and are unbecoming of any Superintendent. 



13 

 

VI. ESTA Membership Survey 

 

On March 12th, ESTA leadership offered a survey to members to gather data on how widespread 

the above feelings are. Below are the questions with the survey results. Copies of the complete 

survey are available upon request. 

 

1.  Do you believe Chris Funk manages the East Side Union High School District honestly? 

-622 ESTA members answers the question 

-Yes: 13.34% 

-No: 86.66% 

 

2. Do you believe Chris Funk manages the East Side Union High School District 

transparently? 

-627 ESTA members answered the question 

-Yes: 9.41% 

-No: 90.59% 

 

3. Do you believe Chris Funk behaves in a professional manner with all stakeholders? 

-617 ESTA members answered the question 

-Yes: 22.85% 

-No: 77.15% 

 

4. Do you believe Chris Funk behaves in a cooperative manner with all stakeholders? 

-617 ESTA members answered the question 

-Yes: 11.99% 

-No: 88.01% 

 

5. Do you believe Chris Funk has given a deliberately false account of the district finances 

within the past two years? 

-611 ESTA members answered the question 

-Yes: 76.6% 

-No: 23.4% 

 

6. Do you believe Chris Funk has given a deliberately misleading account of the district’s 

finances within the past two years? 

-616 ESTA members answered the question 

-Yes: 85.23% 

-No: 14.77% 
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7. Do you believe that Chris Funk has improved the quality of the district’s educational 

programs?  

-612 ESTA members answered the question 

-Yes: 16.18% 

-No: 83.82% 

 

8. Do you feel confident in Chris Funk’s ability to lead the East Side Union High School 

District moving forward? 

-618 ESTA members answered the question 

-Yes: 12.14% 

-No: 87.86%  

 

VII Closing statement  

 

ESTA regrets that we have reached the point where we are issuing a formal request for 

the termination of the Superintendent. Being that the school year began without the 

need to engage in bargaining for a new contract, high hopes existed that ESTA and the 

District could work on repairing the relationship that had been torn over the previous 

seven years during the tenure of Chris Funk. However, as the above sections indicate, 

the relationship has only grown more toxic. The points listed above are not even an 

exhaustive list of what could have been provided, and most examples stemmed from 

issues related to the current school year of 2019-2020. Nevertheless, they are sufficient 

to show that Chris Funk has violated Article 10.2 (Termination for Cause) of his 

contract by destroying his relationship with staff. Not only has Chris Funk destroyed 

his relationship with staff, he has done so by either his own incompetence or by 

engaging in acts of dishonesty, misconduct, misrepresentation, or other acts of 

moral turpitude, in addition to failing to live up to the District-created core value of 

Inclusiveness.  

 

As was stated in the opening of this document, ESTA does not issue this formal 

request as a precondition to attend and participate in the Vanto Group seminar. Given 

that we respect you, your time, and your well-intended purpose for the seminar, 

which is to return ESUHSD to a place where trust exists between all parties within 

the District, we feel obligated to inform you as to the likelihood of success assuming 

the situation remains as is. If the current dynamic remains the same, we should only 

expect to see similar results: where ESTA continues to operate from a starting point 

of distrust; where members continue to work in an environment that threatens and 

disrespects them as professionals; and where member’s time and energy are spent 

combating an out-of-control Superintendent instead of focusing on what is most 



15 

important: how we can continue the essential task of helping our students reach their 

optimal potential. 

 

Signed, 

 

Jack Hamner, ESTA President 

John Daniels, ESTA Vice President 

Greg Boyd, ESTA Grievance Chair 

Thomas Brittendahl, ESTA PAC Chair 

 

 


